
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:418
ANSWERED ON:23.04.2010
NATIONAL BIOGAS AND MANURE MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME
Mahato Shri Narahari;Patel Shri Kishanbhai Vestabhai

Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) the salient features of the National Biogas and Manure Management Programme (NBMMP) being implemented in the country;

(b) the details of the total number of villages covered under NBMMP during the last three years in the country, State- wise ;

(c) whether certain State Governments have submitted proposals to the Union Government under the Programme;

(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise; and

(e) the action taken by the Government thereon?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY (DR. FAROOQ ABDULLAH)

(a),(b),(c),(d)&(e): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

Statement referred to in reply to Parts (a),(b),(c),(d)&(e) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 418 on 'National Biogas and Manure Management Programme' by Shri Kishnbhai V. Patel and Shri Narahari Mahato for 23rd April 2010.

(a),(b),(c),(d)&(e): The salient features of the National Biogas and Manure Management programme (NBMMP) being implemented in the country are given at Annexure-I.

During the last three years a total of about 3.03 lakh biogas plants have been installed under NBMMP in the country. The details of village-wise coverage are maintained at Block/ Taluka Level by the concerned State Government/ Implementing Agencies of the programme. The State- wise and year-wise number of family type biogas plants installed during the last three years is given at Annexure-II.

Some of the State Governments/ Implementing Agencies have submitted their proposals for allocation of physical targets for biogas Plants and the same vis-a-vis their achievements during the year 2009-10 have been considered by the Ministry while allocating physical targets for the programme. The State-wise details of allocation of physical targets for installation of family type biogas plants under the National Biogas and Manure Management Programme for the year 2010-11 for various States/ Implementing Agencies are given at Annexure-III.
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